3GPP TSG RAN WG1 Meeting #115                                                              
                    R1-2311958
Chicago, USA, November 13th – November 17th, 2023 
Title:
Draft reply LS on MIMOevo 
Response to:
          R1-2311004 (R2-2311609)
Release:
Release 18
Work Item:
          NR_MIMO_evo_DL_UL-Core
Source:
RAN1

To:
RAN2
Cc:

Contact Person:


Name:


Tel. Number:


E-mail Address:


Send any reply LS to:
3GPP Liaisons Coordinator, mailto:3GPPLiaison@etsi.org 


Attachments:


1. Overall Description:

RAN1 would like to thank RAN2’s LS R2-2311609 (R1-2311004) on RRC parameters for MIMOevo.  
With regard to the RAN2’s questions from Q1 to Q3, RAN1 provides the corresponding answers as below:
1. Field applyIndicatedTCI-State in IE CSI-AssociatedReportConfigInfo

In RAN2 current understanding, the field applyIndicatedTCI-State may be configured per resource of per resource set, in which case each resource in a resource set may have different value for the field. 


applyIndicatedTCI-State-r18    CHOICE {

         perset-r18             ENUMERATED {first, second}     
         perresource-r18        SEQUENCE (SIZE(1..maxNrofAP-CSI-RS-ResourcesPerSet)) OF   ENUMERATED {first, second}     
    }                                                                                           
Question 1a RAN2 would like to confirm if this is the correct understanding?
RAN1 Answer to Question 1a: Yes, it’s correct understanding.
In IE CSI-AssociatedReportConfigInfo, the resourcesForChannel2 was restricted not to be used with unified TCI state. However, RAN2 assumes in Release-18 field resourcesForChannel2 is enabled with unified TCI state.

Question 1b RAN2 would like to confirm if the above is the correct understanding?

Question 1c If answer to Q1b is yes, RAN2 would like to further ask, whether the parameter applies to both resourcesForChannel and resourcesForChannel2 and whether same value/values are used or these should have separate configurations?

RAN1 Answer to Question 1b: Yes, it’s correct understanding.
RAN1 Answer to Question 1c: In Rel-17 unified TCI framework, when qcl-info is absent in resourcesForChannel, the UE shall use QCL information included in the "indicated" DL only/Joint TCI state as specified in TS 38.214. In Rel-18 unified TCI extension, when qcl-info is absent in resourcesForChannel or qcl-info2 is absent in resourcesForChannel2, applyIndicatedTCI-State-r18 can be provided to resourcesForChannel or resourcesForChannel2 to indicated which (first or second) "indicated" DL only/Joint TCI states should be applied as QCL information.
2. Simultaneous TCI state update/common TCI state update

In Release-17, there is feature for simultaneous unified TCI state update (based on simultaneousU-TCI-UpdateListx-r17). 

Question 2a: RAN2 would like to ask if this would apply also for Release-18 unified TCI state extension for mTRP? That is, whether the simultaneousU-TCI-UpdateListx-r17 is expected to apply to new Rel-18 MAC CEs?

Question 2b: Is there any restrictions in configuring the serving cells of one list for sDCI mTRP, mDCI mTRP or sTRP operation?

Question 2c: Is it correct understanding that the Rel-18 simultaneous TCI state update applies to both DL-only/Joint TCI state and ul-TCIState?
RAN1 Answer to Question 2a: Yes, it can apply also for Release-18 unified TCI state extension for mTRP.
RAN1 Answer to Question 2b: All CCs in a same list simultaneousU-TCI-UpdateListx-r17 should operate in either sDCI-based mTRP, mDCI-based mTRP, or sTRP.
RAN1 Answer to Q2c: Yes, it’s correct understanding.
3. Reference CC/BWP for TCI state list configurations

The reference CC/BWP includes the Rel-17 TCI state pool (a list of TCI states) for PDSCH/PDCCH/PUSCH/PUCCH. This is understood as signalling optimization for UL/DL or joint TCI state list configuration when UE is configured with unified TCI state operation.

Question 3a: RAN2 would like to ask if this optimization of using reference CC/BWP should be applied to Release-18 features and if so which?

Question 3b: If the response to Q3a is yes for 2TA operation for mDCI mTRP, RAN2 would like to ask how the tag_id_ptr per TCI state configuration should be understood here. whether the tag_id_ptr in the TCI state refers to the TAG of the serving cell where the TCI state is configured or to the TAG of the serving cell where the TCI state is applied?
RAN1 Answer to Question 3a: Yes, it can apply also for Release-18 unified TCI state extension for mTRP.
RAN1 Answer to Question 3b: It is the TAG of the serving cell where the TCI state is applied.
2. Actions:

To RAN2
ACTION: RAN1 respectfully asks RAN2 to take the above replied information into consideration for their future work.
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